Financial assets held for trading 552,059
Financial investments available-for-sale 122,000
Other assets 17,685
Property, plant and equipment 1,633
Intangible assets 899
Other liabilities (691,528)
Provision for taxation (335)
Non-controlling interests (25,331)

Net assets 20,850
Reclassification of foreign currency exchange reserves and revaluation reserve of financial investment available-for-sale (817)
Gain on disposal of subsidiary 149,697

Sales considerations 169,730
Less:
Cash of subsidiaries disposed (17,965)

Cash inflow on disposal of subsidiary 151,765

163FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

56	 COMPARATIVES

(a)	 Adoption of Bank Negara Malaysia’s Policy Document on Classification and Regulatory Treatment for Structured Products under the Financial
Services Act 2013 and Islamic Financial Services Act 2013

The following comparatives were restated to conform to the above Policy Document:

Impact on the Group’s Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2016:

 Group

As previously
Reported

RM’000

Reclassification/
Restatement

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Statement of Financial Position
Liabilities
Deposits from customers 336,245,542 (4,727,404) 331,518,138
Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions 28,736,111 (358,336) 28,377,775
Other liabilities 13,339,945 5,085,740 18,425,685

(b)	 Certain comparatives were restated to adjust the principal amount of derivative financial instruments. There was no impact to the financial
performance and position for the financial year ended 31 December 2016.

Principal Amount

As previously
Reported

RM’000
Restatement

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Derivative financial instruments (Principal Amount)

Trading derivatives

Foreign exchange derivatives
Currency options 21,015,778 (5,399,710) 15,616,068

Interest rate derivatives
Interest rate swaps 358,599,763 81,387,949 439,987,712

Hedging derivatives
Interest rate swaps 31,182,045 (5,390,967) 25,791,078

Commitments and contingencies 817,569,941 70,597,272 888,167,213

164 CIMB GROUP HOLDINGS BERHAD

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

57	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(a)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies

	 The Group embraces risk management as an integral part of the Group’s business, operations and decision-making process. In ensuring that the
Group achieves optimum returns whilst operating within a sound business environment, the risk management teams are involved at the early stage
of the risk-taking process by providing independent inputs, including relevant valuations, credit evaluations, new product assessments and

[…]

Financial investments held-to-maturity 3,518,264 – – – 3,518,264
Other assets 41,596 – – – 41,596

5,175,014 2 677 679 5,175,693

Financial liabilities
Other liabilities 1,717 – – – 1,717
Other borrowings 3,553,113 – – – 3,553,113
Subordinated obligations 6,904,556 – – – 6,904,556

10,459,386 – – – 10,459,386

2016
Financial assets
Cash and short-term funds 587,076 3 749 752 587,828
Financial investments available-for-sale 1,432,249 – – 1,432,249
Financial investments held-to-maturity 2,012,667 – – – 2,012,667
Other assets 632 – – – 632

4,032,624 3 749 752 4,033,376

Financial liabilities
Other liabilities 2,070 – – – 2,070
Other borrowings 3,202,136 – 858,357 858,357 4,060,493
Subordinated obligations 5,399,121 – – – 5,399,121

8,603,327 – 858,357 858,357 9,461,684

(b)	 Sensitivity of profit and reserves

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s profit and reserves to movement in foreign exchange rates:

The Group The Company

1% appreciation
 in foreign currency
Increase/(decrease)

RM’000

1% depreciation in
 foreign currency

Increase/(decrease)
RM’000

1% appreciation
 in foreign currency
Increase/(decrease)

RM’000

1% depreciation in
 foreign currency

Increase/(decrease)
RM’000

2017
Impact to profit (after tax) 5,309 (5,309) 5 (5)
Impact to reserves (53,655) 53,655 – –

2016
Impact to profit (after tax) 5,727 (5,727) (6,518) 6,518
Impact to reserves (46,932) 46,932 – –

195FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2017

57	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

57.2	Market risk (Continued)

57.2.3	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

(b)	 Sensitivity of profit and reserves (Continued)

The impact on profit arises from transactional exposures while the impact on reserves arises from net investment hedge from parallel
shifts in foreign exchange rates.

The projection assumes that foreign exchange rates move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on